losses in current period net income (loss).

The calculation of additional insurance liabilities also
includes investment performance. Therefore, the impacts
from net unrealized investment gains and losses on
available for-sale investment securities backing
additional insurance liabilities are required to be
analyzed, as if those unrealized investment gains and
losses were realized. These “shadow adjustments” result
in the recognition of unrealized gains and losses on
additional insurance liabilities in a manner consistent
with unrealized gains and losses on available-for-sale
investment securities, which are recorded in accumulated
other comprehensive income (loss).

Annual premium deficiency testing is still required to be
performed for our universal and term universal life
insurance products.

15

Table of Contents

GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

The following table presents the impacted lines of the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2022 reflecting the impact of

adopting LDTI on January 1, 2023:

(Amounts in millions)
As originally

reported
Effect of

adopting LDTI   As adjusted
Assets

Deferred acquisition costs   $ 2,200   $ 11   $ 2,211
Intangible assets   241   (38)   203
Reinsurance recoverable   16,495   2,564   19,059

Less: Allowance for credit losses   (60)   (3)   (63)

Reinsurance recoverable, net   16,435   2,561   18,996
Other assets   415   73   488
Deferred tax asset   1,344   639   1,983
Market risk benefit assets   —    26   26

Total assets   86,442   3,272   89,714
Liabilities and equity

Liabilities:
Future policy benefits   38,064   17,343   55,407
Policyholder account balances   17,113   (549)   16,564
Market risk benefit liabilities   —    748   748
Liability for policy and contract claims   12,234   (11,551)   683
Unearned premiums   584   (381)   203
Other liabilities   1,672   15   1,687

Total liabilities   75,703   5,625   81,328
Equity:

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (2,220)   (394)   (2,614)
Retained earnings   3,098   (1,959)   1,139

Total Genworth Financial, Inc.’s
stockholders’ equity   9,984   (2,353)   7,631

Total equity   10,739   (2,353)   8,386
Total liabilities and equity   86,442   3,272   89,714

16

Table of Contents

GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

The following table presents the impacted lines of the condensed consolidated statements of income for the three and nine months ended

September 30, 2022 reflecting the impact of adopting LDTI on January 1, 2023:

  Three months ended September 30, 2022   Nine months ended September 30, 2022

(Amounts in millions, except per share amounts)
As originally

reported
Effect of

adopting LDTI  As adjusted
As originally

reported
Effect of

adopting LDTI  As adjusted
Revenues:
Premiums  $ 934  $ (5)  $ 929  $ 2,792  $ (30)  $ 2,762
Net investment gains (losses)   (69)   11   (58)   (33)   36   3
Policy fees and other income   166   3   169   494   10   504

Total revenues   1,839   9   1,848   5,612   16   5,628
Benefits and expenses:
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves   1,180   (21)   1,159   3,083   11   3,094
Liability remeasurement (gains) losses   —    17   17   —    (23)   (23)
Changes in fair value of market risk benefits and associated

hedges   —    (27)   (27)   —    (48)   (48)
Interest credited   128   —    128   378   1   379
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals   240   5   245   1,100   (40)   1,060
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   79   1   80   255   (3)   252

Total benefits and expenses   1,653   (25)   1,628   4,894   (102)   4,792
Income from continuing operations before income taxes   186   34   220   718   118   836
Provision for income taxes   52   2   54   183   17   200
Income from continuing operations   134   32   166   535   101   636
Net income   139   32   171   537   101   638
Net income available to Genworth Financial, Inc.’s

common stockholders   104   32   136   434   101   535
Income from continuing operations available to Genworth

Financial, Inc.’s common stockholders   99   32   131   432   101   533
Net income available to Genworth Financial, Inc.’s

common stockholders   104   32   136   434   101   535
Income from continuing operations available to Genworth

Financial, Inc.’s common stockholders per share:
Basic   0.20   0.06   0.26   0.85   0.20   1.05
Diluted   0.19   0.07   0.26   0.84   0.20   1.04

Net income available to Genworth Financial, Inc.’s
common stockholders per share:

Basic   0.21   0.06   0.27   0.86   0.19   1.05
Diluted   0.20   0.07   0.27   0.85   0.19   1.04

17

Table of Contents

GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

The following table presents the impacted lines of the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30,

2022 reflecting the impact of adopting LDTI on January 1, 2023:

(Amounts in millions)

As
originally
reported

Effect of
adopting

LDTI
As

adjusted
Cash flows from (used by) operating activities:

Net income   $ 537  $ 101  $ 638
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities:

Net investment (gains) losses   33   (36)   (3)
Changes in fair value of market risk benefits and associated hedges   —    (48)   (48)
Charges assessed to policyholders   (444)   6   (438)
Acquisition costs deferred   —    (10)   (10)
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   255   (3)   252
Deferred income taxes   183   17   200

Change in certain assets and liabilities:
Accrued investment income and other assets   (104)   (1)   (105)
Insurance reserves   717   278   995
Other liabilities, policy and contract claims and other policy-related balances   (147)   (304)   (451)

Net cash from operating activities   645   —    645

Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

In June 2022, the FASB issued new accounting guidance related to the fair value measurement of equity securities subject to contractual sale
restrictions. The guidance clarifies existing fair value guidance on measuring the fair value of an equity security subject to contractual sale restrictions and
adds new disclosures related to these securities. This guidance is currently effective for us on January 1, 2024 using the prospective method, with early
adoption permitted, which we do not intend to elect. We do not expect a significant impact from this guidance on our condensed consolidated financial

[…]

and certain small runoff blocks of business as observable data was not available. The modified retrospective approach for DAC and balances amortized on
a basis consistent with DAC was applied before MRBs were retrospectively measured and, as a result, the historical DAC balances were carried over as of
the Transition Date.

In the year of adoption only, we have included rollforwards of activity for the year ended December 31, 2021 for DAC, PVFP, the liability for future
policy benefits, policyholder account balances, additional insurance liabilities, MRBs and separate account liabilities in notes 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14,
respectively, to provide additional information related to comparative post-transition impacts.

18

Table of Contents

GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

The following table presents the balances of and changes in the condensed consolidated balance sheet on January 1, 2021 from the adoption of

LDTI:

Balances as of
December 31,

2020
(as reported)

 Effect of adopting LDTI

Balances as of
January 1,

2021
(as adjusted)  (Amounts in millions)

Eliminate
shadow

adjustments

Changes in
measurement of

assets and
liabilities

Change in
discount rate

Recognize
MRBs

Assets
Total investments  $ 74,701  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 74,701
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   2,561   —    —    —    —    2,561
Accrued investment income   655   —    —    —    —    655
Deferred acquisition costs   1,487   1,322   —    —    —    2,809
Intangible assets   157   114   —    —    —    271
Reinsurance recoverable   16,864   —    1,214   10,149   (92)   28,135

Less: Allowance for credit losses   (45)   —    —    —    —    (45)
Reinsurance recoverable, net   16,819   —    1,214   10,149   (92)   28,090

Other assets   404   —    (89)   —    248   563
Deferred tax asset   65   (1,515)   497   4,624   105   3,776
Market risk benefit assets   —    —    —    —    22   22
Separate account assets   6,081   —    —    —    —    6,081
Assets related to discontinued operations   2,817   —    —    —    —    2,817

Total assets  $ 105,747  $ (79)  $ 1,622  $ 14,773  $ 283  $ 122,346
Liabilities and equity

Liabilities:
Future policy benefits  $ 42,695  $ (4,456)  $ 14,654  $ 31,893  $ —   $ 84,786
Policyholder account balances   21,503   (1,229)   —    —    (641)   19,633
Market risk benefit liabilities   —    —    —    —    1,310   1,310
Liability for policy and contract claims   11,486   —    (10,725)   —    —    761
Unearned premiums   775   —    (468)   —    —    307
Other liabilities   1,614   —    —    —    4   1,618
Long-term borrowings   3,403   —    —    —    —    3,403
Separate account liabilities   6,081   —    —    —    —    6,081
Liabilities related to discontinued operations   2,370   —    —    —    —    2,370

Total liabilities   89,927   (5,685)   3,461   31,893   673   120,269
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:
Class A common stock   1   —    —    —    —    1
Additional paid-in capital   12,008   —    —    —    —    12,008
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   4,425   5,606   —    (17,120)   (19)   (7,108)
Retained earnings   1,584   —    (1,839)   —    (371)   (626)
Treasury stock, at cost   (2,700)   —    —    —    —    (2,700)

Total Genworth Financial, Inc.’s stockholders’ equity   15,318   5,606   (1,839)   (17,120)   (390)   1,575
Noncontrolling interests   502   —    —    —    —    502

Total equity   15,820   5,606   (1,839)   (17,120)   (390)   2,077
Total liabilities and equity  $ 105,747  $ (79)  $ 1,622  $ 14,773  $ 283  $ 122,346

19

Table of Contents

GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

The following table summarizes the components of the transition adjustments within stockholders’ equity as of January 1, 2021 from the adoption of

LDTI:

(Amounts in millions)

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income (loss)

Retained
earnings

Total
stockholders’

equity
Deferred acquisition costs   $ 1,322   $ —    $ 1,322
Intangible assets   114   —    114
Reinsurance recoverable   10,149   1,201   11,350
Other assets   —    156   156
Future policy benefits   (27,437)   (3,537)   (30,974)
Policyholder account balances   1,229   —    1,229
Market risk benefits, net   (24)   (623)   (647)
Other liabilities   —    (4)   (4)
Deferred taxes   3,114   597   3,711

Total   $ (11,533)   $ (2,210)   $ (13,743)

The cumulative effect adjustment recorded to accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) for DAC, intangible assets and the liability for
policyholder account balances represents the elimination of previously recorded shadow adjustments related to unrealized gains and losses.

The cumulative effect adjustment recorded to accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) for the liability for future policy benefits and
reinsurance recoverables relates to the higher discount rate in effect immediately prior to adoption compared to the lower single-A rated bond rate as of the
Transition Date, partially offset by the elimination of previously recorded shadow adjustments related to unrealized gains and losses. The cumulative effect